

No. 04-5928

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Institutional Division,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S AND FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS THAT MEDELLIN WAIVED HIS VIENNA CONVENTION CLAIM SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE THOSE DECISIONS FOLLOW ESTAB- LISHED FEDERAL LAW BARRING SUCH CLAIMS | 3 |
| A. The District Court's And Fifth Circuit's Decisions That Medellin Waived His Vi- enna Convention Claim Should Be Upheld Because Those Decisions Follow This Court's Previous Holdings | 3 |
| B. The District Court's And Fifth Circuit's Decisions That Medellin Waived His Vi- enna Convention Claim Should Be Upheld Because Those Decisions Follow The 1996 Antiterrorism And Effective Death Pen- alty Act | 5 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S AND FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS THAT MEDELLIN WAIVED HIS VIENNA CONVENTION CLAIM SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COUNTRIES DO NOT SUPERSEDE THE LAW OF THIS COUNTRY | 6 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| U.S. AND STATE CASES | |
| <i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 4 |
| <i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Medellin v. Cockrell</i> , No. H-01-4078 (S.D. Tex. filed June, 26, 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004) | 3,5 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 5 |
| <i>Shook v. Montana</i> , 67 P.3d 863 (Mont. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 540 U.S. 815 (2003)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>U.S. v. Unser</i> , 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 528 U.S. 809 (1999)..... | 2 |
| <i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988) | 4 |
| U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | |
| U.S. Const. amend. X | 8 |
| U.S. STATUTE | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)(e)(2) (1996 Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. RULES | |
| Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a) | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37(6) | 1 |
| INTERNATIONAL CASES | |
| <i>Germany v. United States of America</i> (“LaGrand”), 2001 I.C.J. 104 (Judgment of June 27) | 6 |
| <i>Mexico v. United States of America</i> (“Avena Judg- ment”), 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Judgment of March 31) | 6 |
| <i>Paraguay v. the United States</i> , I.C.J. (decided April 9, 1998), <i>reprinted at</i> 37 I.L.M. 810 (1998) | 4 |
| INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS | |
| Convention on the Rights of the Child | 7 |
| Kyoto Protocol | 7 |
| Mine Ban Treaty Act | 7 |
| Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court..... | 7 |
| Vienna Convention | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Bradley, Curtis, <i>Breard, Our Dualist Constitution, and the International Conception</i> , 51 Stan. L. Rev. 529 (February 1999) | 6 |
| Eric D. Hargan, <i>The Sovereignty Implications of Two Recent Supreme Court Decisions</i> , http://www.fed-soc. org/IntlLaw&AmericanSov.htm (posted July 11, 2004)..... | 7 |
